The maps presented are used as means to understand the spatial distribution of effects of a
certain policy. For the policy evaluation, the indicator numbers are used. Table 3 presents for
selected sustainability indicators the outcome of the selected policies presented in the previ-
ous sections. Emission of air pollutants will clearly go down in all scenarios because of new
emission standards for new vehicles replacing old ones assumed already in the base scenario.
The increase in car operating costs will result in even lower numbers of population exposed to
air pollution and traffic noise. However, most significant effects can only be achieved by a
clear increase in costs as in Scenario 218. Quality of open space and also the accessibility to
open space are becoming worse in the future, mainly because of the fact that the ongoing
trend of land consumption will continue in all scenarios. However, quality of open space
might be improved compared to the base scenario by appropriate policies such as increase of
car operating costs, reduction of speeds or combinations of policies.

Table 3  Scenario results: selected sustainability indicators

Scenario Quality of
open space

Exposure to
NO2

Exposure to
noise

Accessibility
to open space

Number Policy Year Index

2001 = 100

Percent of
population
above EU
guidelines

Percent of
population
disturbed

Index

2001 = 100

000 Base scenario 2001 100.0 20.5 39.5 100.0

000 Base scenario 2021 89.4 12.3 37.6 88.7

211 Car operating costs
+25%

2021 90.1 12.0 37.4 88.7

212 Car operating costs
+50%

2021 91.3 11.7 37.1 88.6

213 Car operating costs
+100%

2021 92.9 10.8 36.5 88.5

214 Car operating costs
+75%

2021 92.1 11.4 37.0 88.7

218 Car operating costs
+200%

2021 91.3 8.9 34.4 88.6

321 Maximum car speed -
20%

2021 95.1 13.0 35.6 88.5

421 Public transport fares -
50%

2021 89.8 12.0 37.5 88.8

713 214 + 421 + develop-
ment at public trans-
port stations

2021 95.0 11.0 36.7 88.1

17

5.  Conclusions

This paper presented a model system developed to simulate and evaluate the impacts of land
use and transport policies on sustainability in seven European urban regions.

The PROPOLIS system of sustainability indicators differs from other sustainability indicator
systems. Other systems are based on monitoring approaches in which the quantities in ques-
tion are directly observed or measured, whereas in PROPOLIS the indicators are modelled,
i.e. can be forecast. Another distinction is that the PROPOLIS indicators were chosen as near
as possible at the tail-ends of causal chains. For example, vehicle kilometres or average travel